                                                                    January 2, 1997

Ms. Renee Mueller

City of Berkeley

Martin Luther King, Jr.

Civic Center Building

2180 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-353
Dear Ms. Mueller:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
Is the $250 contribution limit in the Berkeley Election Reform Act preempted by Proposition 208?  If not, may the candidate rely on the local contribution limit for purposes of collecting funds to retire debt for pre-January 1, 1997, elections?

CONCLUSIONS
No.  Berkeley’s $250 contribution limit is not preempted by Proposition 208.  Yes.  The candidate may rely on the local contribution limit for purposes of collecting funds to retire debt for pre-January 1, 1997, elections.

ANALYSIS
Proposition 208 was passed by the voters on November 5, 1996, and has an effective date of January 1, 1997.   The initiative amended the Act and imposes a comprehensive scheme of contribution limits for both state and local elections.  Proposition 208 specified that the initiative would not preempt local ordinances in certain circumstances.  Section 85706 provides as follows:

(a) Nothing in this act shall nullify contribution limitations or other campaign disclosures or prohibitions of any local jurisdiction that are as or more stringent than set forth in this act.

(b) The governing body of a local jurisdiction may impose lower contribution limitations or other campaign disclosures or prohibitions that are as or more stringent than set forth in this act.  A local jurisdiction may impose higher contribution or expenditure limitations only by a vote of the people.


* * *

The Berkeley Election Reform Act was passed by a vote of the people in the June 1974 general election and amended in 1988, also by a vote of the people.  The ordinance established a $250 contribution limit.  Proposition 208 would impose a limit of $100 for contributions to Berkeley city candidates since Berkeley has less than 100,000 residents.
  (Section 85301(a).)  Therefore, the Berkeley ordinance provides for higher contribution limits than those in Proposition 208.  As noted above, Section 85706 (b) states that a local jurisdiction may impose higher contribution or expenditure limits “only by a vote of the people,” which was the case in Berkeley.  Thus, the higher limits are permissible.   

You also inquired whether the language in Section 85706(b) applies to campaign ordinances passed by a vote of the people prior to the date Proposition 208 goes into effect.  We read the verb “may impose” in the last sentence of subsection (b) to include previously enacted ordinances.  Therefore, Berkeley’s existing $250 contribution limit remains unaffected by Proposition 208.  Local candidates may rely on the local contribution limit for purposes of collecting funds to retire debt for pre-January 1, 1997, elections.

Please keep in mind that other provisions of Proposition 208, such as the officeholder account provisions at Section 85313, will apply to the City of Berkeley.  If you have any additional questions about Proposition 208, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Liane M. Randolph

        
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  If Berkeley has more than 100,000 residents, the $250 contribution limit in Section 85301(b) will apply.





